Public Document Pack

Sefton Council f%

MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS)

COMMITTEE

DATE: Tuesday 28th July, 2020

TIME: 1.00 pm

VENUE: REMOTE MEETING
Member Substitute
Councillor John Kelly (Chair) Councillor Carragher
Councillor Keith Councillor Dodd
Councillor Brenda O'Brien Councillor Friel

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.




This page is intentionally left blank.



AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Minutes

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2020

Great Georges Road Walking and Cycling Improvements
Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection
Bootle Town Hall - Approval of Premises for the Conduct

of Marriages and Civil Partnerships
Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

FIELD_PAGE
_RANGE

FIELD PAGE
_RANGE

FIELD PAGE
_RANGE

FIELD PAGE
_RANGE

FIELD PAGE
_RANGE



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE MEMBERS' ROOM 1 - TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON 18 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)
Councillors Keith and Brenda O'Brien

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence were received.
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.

12. MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2019 be confirmed as
a correct record.

13. TAXILICENSING FEES

Further to Minute No. 19 of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory
Committee held on 9 September 2019, the Committee considered the
report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection seeking approval for
an adjustment to the fees and charges for Taxi Licensing Services in 2020.

The need for an adjustment to the fees agreed on 9 September 2019 had
arisen because of objections to the proposed fee increases received from
2 representatives from the Hackney Carriage Trade as detailed in
Appendix 2 to the report.

Mr Terry Wood, Environmental Health and Licensing Manger, presented
the report and advised Members that the objections were about two main
issues — namely,

e A recent judicial review judgment in the case of Rehman v
Wakefield City Council; and

e Release of insufficient financial detail to justify the proposed
increase.

Mr Wood indicated that following receipt of the objections, the fee charges
had been adjusted in consultation with the objectors and other

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE-
WEDNESDAY 18TH DECEMBER, 2019

representatives from the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade, with
significant additional financial information provided to justify the proposed
increase, as detailed in Appendices 4-10 of the report.

Mr Wood advised that an appeal against the judgment by Wakefield City
Council as outlined in paragraphs 6 to 8 of the report had now been heard
and the judgment released on 10 December 2019. Wakefield had lost their
appeal and this judgment had brought some further clarity to the wider
fees issue, as detailed in Late Representations.

RESOLVED:
That the proposed uplift in fees to address the estimated shortfall in

income and to fund increased enforcement activity as set out in the report,
effective from 2 January 2020, be approved.

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Report to: Licensing and Date of Meeting: 28 July 2020
Regulatory (Urgent
Referrals)
Committee
Subject: Great Georges Road Walking and Cycling Improvements
Report of: Head of Highways | Wards Affected: Church;
and Public
Protection
Portfolio:
Is this a Key No Included in No
Decision: Forward Plan:
Exempt / No
Confidential
Report:
Summary:

To seek Members’ approval for the implementation of the Great Georges Road
Walking and Cycling Scheme.
Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to
implement the following modifications to the highway:

(1) Segregated cycle infrastructure along the length of Great Georges Road, Waterloo.

(2) Improvements to the pedestrian and cycle crossing point at 5 Lamps Junction
Waterloo.

(3) Installation of raised tables at the junctions along Great Georges Road.

(4) Installation of crossing point to Crosby Coastal Park for people walking and cycling.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
Licensing and Regulatory Committee have powers to consider the outcome of consultation
and the resultant proposals in respect of the making of traffic regulation orders, details of

improvements to highways and cycle routes and can approve the scheme as proposed or
with minor amendments but otherwise must refer the scheme to the Cabinet Member

Alternative Options
[...]
able economic prosperity: By encouraging local journeys on foot and
by bike.

Greater income for social investment: n/a

Cleaner Greener: Supports sustainable travel; leisure and utility walking and cycling
connecting waterloo to the wider Active Travel network.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD6048/20)
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD4231/20) have been consulted and any
comments have been incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations

Immediately following the Committee / Council meeting.

Contact Officer: Lee Victoria Davies

Telephone Number:

Email Address: lee.davies@sefton.gov.uk
Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report:
Appendix A The Scheme Design

Appendix B The Consultation Leaflet

Appendix C The Final Scheme Design

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 9



Agenda ltem 4

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

Introduction/Background

The Council completed a study, some years ago, entitled the A565 Route
Management Strategy, which aimed at identifying the issues along the corridor
which contributed to congestion for motorists at peak periods and difficulties for
pedestrians and cyclists. The report identified a series of potential improvement
measures at many of the key junctions along the route and this in turn led to a
number of projects being included within the Council’'s Transport Capital
Programme. The most recently completed scheme was the modification to the
junction of Crosby Road South with South Road and Haigh Road. This involved the
acquisition of land in order to provide some localised widening to ease traffic flow
and improve crossing points. The scheme was completed in 2017.

The Route Management Strategy identified the Five Lamps junction as a source of
congestion during the morning and afternoon peak hours. It also identified the
junction as having a record of accidents, poor air quality and poor facilities for
pedestrians and cyclists. Further studies of the junction identified the frequent and
sometimes sudden change of lanes as drivers traveling straight on move lanes to
avoid vehicles turning right into Bramhall Lane. It was also noted that cyclists
experienced some difficulty accessing the existing controlled crossing point over
the A565

There is the intention to create an inland cycling and walking link through Crosby
Coastal Park, which would avoid the problems with blown sand on the seafront
path. Works at the 5 lamps junction provide an opportunity for enhancing the
pedestrian and cycle crossing over the A565 and to provide measures on Great
Georges Road to create an segregated cycle link along the length of road. This
scheme will improve walking and cycling links from Crosby Coastal Park to Bootle
and Litherland via the enhanced walking and cycling crossing over the A565.

The Scheme Design

The scheme was designed to provide a safe, segregated cycle facility along the
length of Great Georges Road and provide an enhanced pedestrian environment
by removing clutter and the provision of raised tables at the junctions. The scheme
was also designed to address the problems identified with crossing the A565
Crosby Road North. The scheme design (Appendix A) which was subject to
consultation has the following key features:

. Improved pedestrian and cyclists crossing at 5 lamps junction

. Linked with the above is the removal of the left turn out of Great Georges
Road onto A565

. The introduction of one way traffic flow for vehicles at the side roads

. A two-way segregated cycle route along the length of Great Georges Road

. The provision of a safe pedestrian and cycle crossing at the junction with
Marine Terrace to access Crosby Coastal Park

. Raised tables at the side road junctions to offer an at grade walking
experience

. The reduction of street clutter, including redundant signs, b
[...]
 as they are

23 people (38%) said they were very happy or fairly happy

13 people (22%) said they were undecided

20 people (33%) said they were not very happy or not happy at all
4 people (7%) did not provide an answer.

What do you think about our ideas to have parking on one side of Great Georges Road?
e 27 people (45%) said they were very or fairly happy

e 12 people (20%) said they were undecided or didn’t know

e 21 people (35%) said they were not very happy or not happy at all.

What do you think about our ideas to improve the shared crossing for people walking and
cycling at Five Lamps / A565 Crosby Road North

e 27 people (45%) said they were very or fairly happy

e 16 people (27%) said they were undecided or didn’t know

e 17 (28%) people said they were not very happy or not happy at all.

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

What do you think about our ideas to only allow traffic to turn right out of Great Georges Road
junction onto the A565 Crosby Road North?
e 22 people (37%) said they were very or fairly happy
e 13 people (22%) said they didn’t know or were undecided
e 23 people (38%) were not very happy or not happy at all
e 2 people (3%) did not answerOverall What do you think of our ideas?
e 31 people (52%) said they were very or fairly happy
e 6 people (10%) were undecided or didn’t know
e 23 people (38%) said they were not very happy or not happy at all.

4.5 Generally, the scheme was well received as demonstrated by the answer to the
overall approval question:

Overall What do you think of our ideas?
e 31 people (52%) said they were very or fairly happy
e 6 people (10%) were undecided or didn’t know
e 23 people (38%) said they were not very happy or not happy at all

4.6 Merseyside Police, Emergency Fire & Rescue and North West Ambulance Service
were consulted. The response from Merseyside Police is as follows:

On behalf of Merseyside Police | am unable to support the proposals due to
the proposed removal of the left hand turn out of Great Georges Road on
[...]
l Park.

The Conservation Officer raised issues relating to the positioning of the

crossing. This has been amended from the initial design. The scheme will
also be subject to a Road Safety Audit.

Page 14



Agenda Item 4

4. There was also a feeling amongst residents that the cycle route should run
along Cambridge Road.

Cambridge Road is an advisory cycle route and it links route 810 to the
shared use path long the A565 which continues past the Port of Liverpool to
the City. Cambridge Road is far narrower and would not offer the opportunity
to provide a high level of provision for cyclists or offer an easy link to Rimrose
Valley and the canal.

6.0 The Final Scheme Design

6.1  The final scheme design (Appendix C) has been adjusted to take account of the
results of the public consultation stakeholder engagement. There have been two
changes to the design as shown in table A.

Table A
Scheme design Final scheme design Reasoning
Left hand turn | Left hand turn and right | Design modified due to
manoeuvre for vehicles | hand turn manoeuvres | results of the
removed onto A565 | for vehicles onto AS565 | consultation.
Crosby Road North Crosby Road North
retained.
Crossing point to Crosby | Crossing point | Due to conservation and
Coastal Park situated on | repositioned on Great | resident concerns.
the corner of Marine | Georges Road.
Terrace

Recommendation(s):

It is recommended that the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to
implement the following modifications to the highway:

(1) Segregated cycle infrastructure along the length of Great Georges Road, Waterloo

(2) Improvements to the pedestrian and cycle crossing point at 5 Lamps Junction
Waterloo

(3) Installation of raised tables at the junction along Great Georges Road, subject to
TRO process being completed

(4) Installation of crossing point to Crosby Coastal Park for people walking and cycling

Page 15



Agenda ltem 4

Appendix A The Scheme Design

100-A-4A-NOH-MLV 7 £V @ S1IN

AYMITOAD AV
[...]
al Arrangement Sefton Councll :j Grawing Na. Soale
e o o
MHL2-ATK-HGN-GGR-DR-D-0002 NTS

Page 20




Agenda ltem 4

LOO-MS/HOOMLY

Zv @ SIN

SLNIWIAOULINI ONITIAD ANV ONIMIVM AVOY STDHU0TD LVIHO _ m [IDUNOD) uoljesg _ SNDILV

Wt'¥lL XOdddV HLAIM ONILSIX3

paulelulew aq o) yipim Bunsixg

aul|glay pue
Aemjoo4 Bunsixg

|lem usples

wlLc wle S we Of wwgy') - 99') seueA
3 3
|
y\\% a— ] \ ,P
(O T\ i Atn
& — & L{ [ L
Se——/ 3D
R —— \\\\\u\ - | |
B
Kemsbele) Kemasbelen Rema|oho Remjoo4 pasodold
@ Aepn 2 W
c c

~—_

~—___paleplisuod aq
0} Bunueld sai]

avod S394039 LVIHO NO

NOILO3S SSOHO d3SOd0Hd 40 NOILYOIANI

Bapruaiasg. PO~ L00-NH-XIY-R00-¥\E\pooy 56020 0ar\ag- 10\ - 0\VRIEN) ey st § - GhEESISN ekl \@ume \pelord o sese, g

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Report to: Licensing and Date of Meeting: | Tuesday 28 July
Regulatory (Urgent 2020
Referrals)
Committee

Subject: Approval of Premises for the Conduct of Marriages and Civil

Partnerships

Report of: Chief Legal and Wards Affected: (Al Wards);
Democratic Officer
Portfolio:
Is this a Key No Included in No
Decision: Forward Plan:
Exempt / No
Confidential
Report:
Summary:

e To add the Assembly Room, Ballroom and Committee Room to the existing
licence for Bootle Town Hall.
Recommendation(s):
That the Assembly Room, Ballroom and Committee Room be added to the current
licence for Bootle Town Hall. The current licence will expire on 30" September 2022 at
which time it will need to be renewed.
Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
To increase the number of larger rooms on the licence for Bootle Town Hall to enable
ceremonies to safely take place under social distancing measures due to the Covid-19
pandemic.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
N/A
What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs-no cost to authority

(B) Capital Costs -N/A

Page 23



Agenda Item 5

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

N/A

Legal Implications:

Application for the approval of premises for marriages and civil partnerships may be
made to the local authority under the Marriages and Civil Partnerships Approved
Premises Regulations 2005/3168 [as amended]

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

N/A

Protect the most vulnerable:

Facilitate confident and resilient communities:

Commission, broker and provide core services:

Place — leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment:

Cleaner Greener

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD6069/20)
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD4252/20) have been consulted and any
comments have been incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations

N/A
Implementation Date for the Decision

Page 24



Agenda Iltem 5

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

(Please delete as appropriate and remove this text)

Contact Officer: Paula Unsworth

Telephone Number:

Email Address: paula.unsworth@sefton.gov.uk
Appendices:

There are no appendices to this report.

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction/Background

The law requires that civil marriages and civil partnerships may only be conducted at
licensed venues and the licensing of such venues is the responsibility of the Local
Authority. The regulations require specific rooms/spaces to be designated for such
purposes and only those rooms /spaces can be used for conducting civil
marriages/partnerships.

1.2 An application has recently been received from Bootle Town Hall to add the
Assembly Hall, Ballroom and Committee Room to their current licence

1.3 This application has been assessed by Sefton’s Registration Officers. The
premises have been inspected and conform to all the guidelines issued to Local
Authorities by the General Register Office, (the statutory government department).

14 Approval of the application is recommended.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Great Georges Road Walking and Cycling Improvements
	5 Bootle Town Hall - Approval of Premises for the Conduct of Marriages and Civil Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting

THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD AT THE REMOTE MEETING
ON TUESDAY 28TH JULY, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair)

Councillors Keith and Brenda O'Brien
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
No apologies for absence were received.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.
MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 be confirmed
as a correct record.
GREAT GEORGES ROAD WALKING AND CYCLING IMPROVEMENTS
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public
Protection seeking approval for the implementation of the Great Georges
Road Walking and Cycling Scheme.
Ms Lee Davies, Principal Officer - Transport Policy and Sustainable
Travel, presented the report and advised members of the four main
recommendations associated with the proposal; and the main concerns of
residents regarding the proposals.
RESOLVED:
That the Head of Highways and Public Protection be authorised to
implement the following modifications to the highway in connection with

the Great Georges Road Walking and Cycling Scheme:

(1) segregated cycle infrastructure along the length
of Great Georges Road, Waterloo;

(2) improvements to the pedestrian and cycle
crossing point at 5 Lamps Junction Waterloo;



LICENSING AND REGULATORY (URGENT REFERRALS) COMMITTEE-
TUESDAY 28TH JULY, 2020

(3) installation of raised tables at the junctions along
Great Georges Road; and

(4) installation of a crossing point to Crosby Coastal
Park for people walking and cycling.

BOOTLE TOWN HALL - APPROVAL OF PREMISES FOR THE
CONDUCT OF MARRIAGES AND CIVIL PARTNERSHIPS

The Chair advised that a request had been received from the Chief Legal
and Democratic Officer that consideration of the report seeking approval of
premises for the conduct of marriages and civil partnerships be deferred to
a future meeting to enable further consultations to take place.

RESOLVED:

That consideration of this report be deferred to a future meeting to enable
further consultations to be undertaken.



